Deductions from Tier 1 capital  (25,874)

Total qualifying Tier 1 capital  10,241,310

Tier 2 capital
Cumulative non-voting shares and share premium  90,978
Revaluation reserves  100,562

Total qualifying Tier 2 capital  191,540

Total regulatory capital  10,432,850

Credit risk-weighted assets
On-balance sheet  51,407,182
Off-balance sheet  5,044,496

Total credit risk-weighted assets  56,451,678

FX risk-weighted assets  1,156,975

Operational risk-weighted assets  7,430,024

Risk-weighted assets  65,038,677

Capital adequacy ratio  16.04%

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

49

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency)

The currency risk management, performed by monitoring the assets and liabilities in foreign currencies,
is supplemented by conducting sensitivity analysis of the Bank’s foreign currencies assets and liabilities.
Therefore, appropriate scenario (change of the exchange rates by +10% i.e. -10%, with respect to the
Denar) is used.

   In thousands of Denars

December 31, 2017   Change in exchange rate

 Total  10%  -10%

ASSETS

Cash and balances with the central bank 17,901,761  736,857   (736,857)

Financial assets through profit and loss 3,676  368   (368)

Available-for-sale financial assets 6,230,521  136,798   (136,798)

Placement with, and loans to banks 159,539  15,954   (15,954)

Loans to customers 62,340,975  2,240,701   (2,240,701)

Other receivables 181,143  162   (162)

Total assets 86,817,615  3,130,840   (3,130,840)

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks  82,470  8,246   (8,246)

Deposits from customers 70,880,438  2,884,307   (2,884,307)

Loans payable  409,410  25,412   (25,412)

Other liabilities  1,213,031  10,971   (10,971)

Total liabilities 72,585,349  2,928,936   (2,928,936)

Net currency gap: 14,232,266  201,904   (201,904)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

50

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars
December 31, 2016   Change in exchange rate
 Total  +10%  -10%

ASSETS

Cash and balances with the central bank 17,569,468  728,404  (728,404)
Financial assets through profit and loss 2,251  225  (225)
Available-for-sale financial assets 8,351,655  34,817  (34,817)
Placement with, and loans to banks 178,315  17,832  (17,832)
Loans to customers 60,047,332  2,341,894  (2,341,894)
Other receivables 118,364  143  (143)

Total assets 86,267,385  3,123,315  (3,123,315)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  1,742,752  11,608  (11,608)
Deposits from customers 68,291,877  2,821,408  (2,821,408)
Loans payable  557,727  39,744  (39,744)
Other liabilities  1,650,802  56,060  (56,060)

Total liabilities 72,243,158  2,928,820  (2,928,820)

Net currency gap: 14,024,227  194,495  (194,495)

At December 31, 2017, if Denar had weakened 10% against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all
other variables held constant, the profit for the year and net equity would have been Denar 201,904
thousand higher (2016: Denar 194,495 thousand). Conversely, if the Denar had strengthened 10%
against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all other variables held constant, the profit for the year
and the net equity would have been Denar 201,904 thousand lower (2016: Denar 194,495 thousand).

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

51

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates)

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2017

   IR change   IR change

 Total  + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the central bank 17,901,761  183,919  (183,919)
Financial assets through profit and loss 3,676  -  -
Available-for-sale financial assets 6,230,521  122,963  (122,963)
Placement with, and loans to banks 159,539  2,249  (2,249)
Loans to customers 62,340,975  1,197,742  (1,197,742)
Other receivables 181,143  -  -

Total assets 86,817,615  1,506,873  (1,506,873)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  82,470  1,649  (1,649)
Deposits from customers 70,880,438  1,410,632  (1,410,632)

Loans payable  409,410  5,185  (5,185)

Other liabilities 1,213,031  -  -

Total liabilities 72,585,349  1,417,466  (1,417,466)

Net interest gap: 14,232,266  89,407  (89,407)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

52

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2016

   IR change   IR change

 Total  + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the central bank 17,569,468  222,338  (222,338)
Financial assets through profit and loss 2,251  -  -
Available-for-sale financial assets 8,351,655  165,172  (165,172)
Placement with, and loans to banks 178,315  2,525  (2,525)
Loans to customers 60,047,332  1,168,507  (1,168,507)
Other receivables 118,364  -  -

Total assets 86,267,385  1,558,542  (1,558,542)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  1,742,752  34,855  (34,855)
Deposits from customers 68,291,877  1,360,865  (1,360,865)

Loans payable  557,727  8,146  (8,146)

Other liabilities 1,650,802  -  -

Total liabilities 72,243,158  1,403,866  (1,403,866)

Net interest gap: 14,024,227  154,676  (154,676)

As a part of interest rate risk management, the Bank analyzes the sensitivity of the balance sheet items.
The sensitivity analysis is performed taking into account interest bearing assets and liabilities. Hence, it
was tested what would happen, if interest rates decreased/increased by 200 b.p.

If interest rates had been 200 bp higher with all other variables held constant, taking into account the
balances of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2017, profit for the year would have been Denar
89,407 thousand (2016: 154,676 Denar thousand higher) higher. Conversely, if the interest rates had